
" 

BILL No. 7 of 1988 Friday, 8th April, 1988 

PARLIAMENT OFFICE. 
Public Buildings, 

Georgetown, 
Guyana. 

1988-04-06. 

The following Bill which will be introduced in the National Assembly is pub­
)i1hod for general information. 

Section 

1. 

GUYANA 

F. A. Nara-in, 
Oerk of the Nat ional Assembly 

BILL No. 7 OF 1988 

APPROPRIATION BILL 1988 

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS 

Short title. 

2. Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorised.

3. Appropriation.

SCHEDULE



A.O. 1988 

Short title. 

Issue lrom 
the Consoli· 
dated Fund 
authorised. 

Appropria­
tion. 

2 

A BILL 

lntituled 

AN ACT to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund 
of the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (not other­
wise lawfully charged on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana 
for the financial year ending 31 t December, 1988. estimates 

whereof have been approved by the National Assembly, 
and for the appropriation of that sum for specified pur­
poses, in conformity with the Constitution. 

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:-

1. This Act may be cited as th� Appropriation Act 1988.

2. The Accountant General, may on the warrant of the
Minister, issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum not exceeding 
in the aggregate the gross amount of two thousand, two hundred and 
fifty million, and eighty five thousand dollars ($2,250,085,000) 
for defraying the several charges and expenses of the Go,·­
ernment and for other purposes for the financial year end;ng 
on the 31st Deccrn ber, 1988, and before that date the appropriate 
accounting officer shall pay in to the Accountan General for deposit 
into the Consoiidated Fund, the sums totalling two million, nine hun­
dr.ed and ninety-nine thousand dollars ($2,999,000) shown a� 
appropriation-in-aid in the last column of the Schedule, thereby mak­
ing the issues from th� Consolidated Fund to meet expenditure for the 
financial year, not exceeding in the aggregate the net sum of two 
thousand, �wo hundred and forty-seven million and eighty-six thous­
and dollars ($2.247.086,000). 

3. The net sum granted in section 2 is hereby appropriated
for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule pursuant 
to and in accordance with Article 218(2) of the Constitution with 
effect from 1 t January. 1988. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule of : 

(a) The net sum granted; and

(b) sums which may be applied as appropriation-in-aid i•
addition thereto, to defray the charges of the several Heads
of Expenditure herein particularly mentioned which will
come in course of payment during the year ending 31st
December. 1988. 



3 

GSOOO 

Division Head Net Sum Granted 
Number Number Appropriation 
in Capital in Current Capiilal Cur.rent in Aid 
Esti,mates Esti,mate. $ $ 

1 Off,ice of the President 39,441 
2 Guyana Defence Force 100,931 
3 Guyana National 

Service 37,000 

501 Office of the President 27.360 

4 Office of the Prime 
Minister 7,725 

502 Office of the Prime 
Minister 3,210 

s 'Ministry o,f Na.ti,onal 
Mobilisation 6,099 
iPublic Service Ministry 3,73'4 

503 Pulbl,ic Service 
Ministry 23,910 

7 Ministry of Information 6,824 

504 Ministry of Information 445 

8 Pa.er3iament Office 870 

9 Office of the Auditor 
General 5,51)0 

sos Off,ice of the Auditsr

General 400 

10 Office of the Om'budsman 124 

11 iPublic and Police 
Service Commissions 1,524 

12 Teaching Service 
CommiSBion 914 

13 Public Prosecutions 830 

14. Public Service 
Appellate T11i1bunal 452 

I 5 Ministry of Legal 
Affair" 113 

514 Ministry of Legal 
Affan,rs 200 

16 Supreme Court 
'.Judicature ,,023 



.Dfvision 
Number 
in Capital 
F.litioma tes 

506 

507 

.�Oil 

510 

5l2 

Head 

NQlllber 

4 

io Cunent 

Estiimates 

17 Magistrate3 

l 8. Attorney General 

19 Official Receiver 

20 ,Deeds Registry 

2\ Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs 

Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs 

22 Ministry of Home 
Affairs 

Min,istry .>f Home 
Affairs 

2-3 �olice 

24 IPrJaona

25 Fire Protection 
Service 

26 National �egistration 
Centre 

27 General Registrar 
Offi-ce 

28 Ministry of Agriculture 

Ministry of Agriculture 

Ministry of Agr,iculture 
f··:.;; QMM,A 111D 

Mini�try of Agriculture 
- Artisana\ Fishery

29 Cro� and Livestock 
Division 

30 Land, & Surveys Division 

31 Hydrauiics Division 

p Fisheries Division 

G$000 

Net Sum Granted 
Appropriation 

Capi;tal 
$ 

4.700 

26, \ 07 

70,282 

160,365 

29,751 

Current in Aid 

-3,746

3,382 

567 

l ,()4,6 

],21,309 

1,557 

80,000 

I 1,553 

8,802 

2.211 

1,S75 

4,500 

14,386 

4.336 

957 

1,\41) 

J, 

+ 



5 

G$000 

Division Bead Net Sum Gr.tnted 
Number NQlllber Appropriation 
in Capital in Current Capital Curren1 in Aid 

Esti.maC!ea Emmaks $ $ 

33 Mitlli1try of Forestry 374 

511 Ministry of Forestry 253 

35 Ministry of ,Public 
Utilitties 8'97 

521 Ministry of Public 
Utilities J80 

36 Ministry of Medica.l 
EducaLion, EnviJ:1onment 
and Food Policy 11,741 

523 Ministry of Medical 
Educati,on, Envir,onment 
and Food IPolicy 947 

37 Ministry of Healtih 20.000 

516 Mi•nistry of Heail.th 9,262 

517 Guyana Water Authority 13,890 

38 Nationa.1 Hospitals 57.790 

39 Other Health Programmes 25,443 

40 Ci vi.I Defence 
Commission 277 

41 Ministry of Cornmuni-
cation & Works 36,R44 

5·18 Ministry of Commuilli-
cation & Works 60,546 

-43 Plant Maintenance and 
Hire DiviSJion 6.740 2,99Y 

511} Plant Maintenance and 
Hire Division 2.146 

-45 Civil Aviation 
!Department 9.469 

-46 M.inistry of Education,
Social Development ul
Cul1ture 62,9112 

,22 MiniSJtry of EduoatJion, 
Social 'Development and 
Culture 27,2�3 



6 

G$000 

Division Jllead Net SIDD Granted 
Nlllllba- NQmber Appropriatioa 
in Capital iD Current Capital Current in Aid 
F8ti.mates &.ti.mates $ $ 

47 Culture 3181·6 

48 Nursery Sebo� 4,&29 

49 Primary Schools 15,713 

50 Secondary/-Multilatera,l and 
Community High Schools 19,198 

511 Technical and Viocationa.l 
SohooJs 4,321 

52 !Practical Instruction 
Centres 1,159 

.B Tea,cber Tra,ining 
Institutions 4,874 

54 Child an'CI Family Welare 725 

5S Reso.urce Centre 2,S79 

56 !Ministry of /Manpower 3!2,7125 

524 Ministry of Labour 3,093 

57 Mi,nistry of ilfi<>u8ing 3,407 

541 Ministr,y of !floUS'ing 25,500 

68 Ministry of Finance 25,585 

526 Ministry of Financ.e 416;242 

527 Ministry of Finance -
Human Resource 
Development 
Programme �.871_ 

59 Accountant General 34,566 

60 Customs & Excise 101266 

811 In1and Revenue 25,165 

62 Statistica1l Bureau 1,075 



7 

G$000 

Division Head Net Sum Granted

Nlllllber Nlllllber Approprilldoa 
in Capital in Current Capital Current la Aid 

Esti,mat,es F.sti.mates $ $ 

63 ,Ministry of Pllanning 
and Devel�pment 21,'604 

Ministry of Planning 
and Development 28,847 

64 Ministry of Trade 
and Tourism 8,106 

528 !Ministry of Trade
and Tourism 1,110 

65 !Ministry of Co-0perative11 3,677 

:Ministry of Co-operatives 168 

66 Ministry of 
(Regional! Development ,113,897 

530 -Ministry of
,Regional Devdlopment 3,400 

67 !Region 1 - BMima/ 
Waini - Administration 4,149 

68 !Region 1 - �Mirna/ 
Waini - Agriculture 1,418 

69 (Region 1 - Barima/ 
Waini - F.lducation 2,900 

70 !Region 1 - Barima/ 
Waini - Hea.lth 1,723 

,11 /Region 1 - Barirna/
Wain.i 6,440 

71 Region 2 - iPomeroon/ 
Supenaam - Administrati,on 8,356 

n Region 2 - Pameroon/ 
Supenaam - Agriculture 5,17'2 

�3 Region 2 - iPomeroon
Supenaam - iBducat.ion 110,165 

74 Region 2- IPomeroo.n 
Su/penaam - Hea1tb 5,213 

,,. Region 2 - PomCI'OO!I

sn Su.penaam 1 S,167 



8 

G$000 

Division Head Net Sum Granted 
Number Numbier Appropriation 
in Capital in Current Capibll Current in Aid 
EstLmates Estimates $ $ 

15 Reg.ion 3 - iEssequilbo 
ls/West Dem - Admin-
ist ration 3,785 

1(, !Region -3 - Essequibo Is/
West il)em., - .Agriculture 7 075 

77 Region 3 - �equi.bo Is/ 
West Dem. - Education 1'3,301 

78 Regi·on 3 - Essequilb-0 Is/ 
West Dem. - Health 7,8'46 

Region 3 - Essequibo Tu/ 
West :Dem. 3'3,285 

7'9 Region 4 - Demerara/ 
Mahaica - Administration 7,338 

80 1Reg,ion 4 - Demerara/ 
Mahaica - Agriculture 5.754 

81 !Region 4 - Demerara/
Mahaica - Education 17,462 

82 Region 4 - Demerar�/
Mahaica - Health 7.414 

»t Region 4 - Demerara/
Mahaica 11,826 

83 Region 5 - Mabaica/
Berbice - Administration 3.989 

84 Region 5 - Mahaica/
Berbice - Agriculture 1,283 

&S Region 5 - Mahaica/
Beroice - Education il,631 

86 lllesion S - Mahaica/
Ber,bice - Health 3,646 

»s [Region S - Mahaica/;
Berbice 1113,908 

87 Region 6 - East B/cc/
Corentync - Administration 7,153 

88 iRcg. 6 - But Ber:bicc/ 
Corcntync - Agriculture 7.660 



GSOOO 

Oivmoo Head Net Sum Granted 
Number Number Appropriation 

in Capi1al in Current Capital Current. In Aid 

Estimates Estimates s $ 
' 

89 Reg. 6 -do-

Corentype - Education 18,625 
' ·" 

90 Region 6 - East B/ce/ 
Corentyne Health 19.23'.! 

'3{i Reg. 6 - East Berbice/ 
\·-<" Corentyne- 11.833 

91 Reg. 7 - Cuyuni/Mazaruni 
Admin. 3,605 

92 Reg. 7 -do- Agri. J.1,24 

93 Reg. 7 -do- Education 2,895 

94 Reg. 7 -do- Health 2.212 

537 Reg. 7 - CUyuni/Mazaruni 6,532 

95 Reg. 8 Potaro/Si parun i 
Admin. 3,572 

96 Reg. 8 -d:r- - Agri. 649 

VI Reg. 8· -do- -Education 2,087 

98 Reg. 8 -do- - Health 628 

j)I Reg. 8 - Potaro/Siparuni 4,182

99 Reg. 9 - Upper Takatu/Upper 
Essequi1bo - Admin. 3.236 

LOO Reg. 9 -do- -Agri. 1,332 

IOI Reg. 9 --OIO- Education 3,222 

102 Reg. 9 -do- -Hea,lth 1.990 

53'1 Reg. 9 - Upper Taka�u/Dpper 
Essequibo 4,410 

103 Reg. JO - Upper Dem/Berbice 
Admin. 4,3'98 

104 Reg. JO -do- -Agri. 2,097 

105 Reg. 10 -do- -Education 10,407 

106 tRea. JO -do- -Health 2.048 



Division 11.e-dd Number 
Number in in Current 
Capital Estimates 
Esttmates 

10 

540 Reg, l O - Upper Dem/ 
Beiihice 

107 Public Debt 

TOTAL 

ct Sum Granted - $2,247.086,000.00 

Net Sum Granted 

Oapital Cu1Teot 

s s 

1'4u 

GSOOO 

Appropriation 

ln 

Aid 

J ,(J74, 174 1,'17(2,,912 2,999 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

The objects of and reasons for the Bill are as in the long title. 

Mini 'try of Finance 

March 28. 1988. 

Carl B. Greenidge, 
Minister of Finance. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10



